

21-2926

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

AHMER ABBASI, ANSER MEHMOOD, BENAMAR BENATTA, SAEED
HAMMOUDA, AND PURNA BAJRACHARYA,

Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellants,

ASHRAF IBRAHIM,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, AKIL SACHVEDA, SHAKIR
BALOCH, HANY IBRAHIM, YASSER EBRAHIM, and AKHIL SACHDEVA,
Plaintiffs,

v.

WARDEN DENNIS HASTY,

Defendant-Appellee,

(continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York
Judge Dora L. Irizarry (No. 1:02-cv-02307-DLI-RML)

BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND SPECIAL APPENDIX

Rachel Meeropol
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012-2317
Tel.: (212) 614-6432
Fax: (212) 614-6499

Nancy L. Kestenbaum
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
Tel.: (212) 841-1000

Alexander A. Reinert
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10003
Tel: (212) 790-0403

David M. Zionts
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One City Center
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 662-6000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

ELIZABETH TORRES, MDC Lieutenant, JON OSTEEN, MDC Correctional Officer, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO, MDC Correctional Officer, RICHARD DIAZ, MDC Correctional Officer, MARIO MACHADO, MDC Correctional Officer, BRIAN RODRIGUEZ, MDC Correctional Officer, SCOTT ROSEBERY, MDC Correctional Officer, and STUART PRAY, MDC Lieutenant,

Defendants-Cross-Claimants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ON PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. SPECULATION THAT FEDERAL OFFICIALS MIGHT SEEK TO AVOID LIABILITY BY VIOLATING FEDERAL POLICY IS NOT A SPECIAL FACTOR COUNSELING AGAINST A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY	25
A. The District Court’s Reasoning Violates the Longstanding Presumption that Public Officials Act Lawfully	27
B. A Warden’s Incentives to Follow or Violate BOP Regulations Do Not Implicate Separation of Powers	32
II. THE SUPREME COURT HAS ALREADY RULED THAT THE FTCA IS NOT AN ALTERNATIVE REMEDIAL SCHEME COUNSELING AGAINST A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY	38
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS WOULD MEAN NO <i>BIVENS</i> EXTENSION IS EVER APPROPRIATE, CONTRARY TO <i>ZIGLAR</i> ’S INSTRUCTION	43
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allaire Corp. v. Okumus</i> , 433 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Turkmen</i> , 137 S. Ct. 293 (2016).....	7
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	37
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018)	37, 42
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	17, 27
<i>Cale v. Johnson</i> , 861 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1988).....	46
<i>Cantu v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....	43
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	33

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 28

City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.,
463 U.S. 239 (1983)..... 37

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... 30, 41

Cuevas v. United States,
No. 16-cv-00299, 2018 WL 1399910 (D. Colo. Mar. 19, 2018) 21

Darnell v. Pineiro,
849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) 37

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979)..... 18

Doty v. Hollingsworth,
No. 15-cv-3016, 2018 WL 1509082 (D.N.J. Mar. 27, 2018)..... 21

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... 33

Geritano v. AUSA Office for E.D.N.Y.,
No. 20 Civ. 0781, 2020 WL 2192559 (S.D.N.Y. May 5,
2020)..... 22

Green v. Carlson,
826 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 21

Harris v. Mills,
572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009) 18

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)..... 41

Humphries v. Various Fed. USINS Emps.,
164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 46

Jacobs v. Alam,
915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 45

Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC,
135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)..... 39

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)..... 37

Kirtman v. Helbig,
No. 16-cv-2839, 2018 WL 3611344 (D.S.C. July 27, 2018) 21

Kwai Fun Wong v. United States,
373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 45

Lanuza v. Love,
No. 15-35408, 2018 WL 3848507 (9th Cir. Aug. 14, 2018) 31, 44

Laurent v. Borecky,
No. 17-cv-3300, 2018 WL 2973386 (E.D.N.Y. June 12,
2018)..... 22

Lyons v. U.S. Marshals,
840 F.2d 202 (3d Cir. 1988) 46

Magluta v. Samples,
375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 45

McGarry v. Pallito,
687 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 2012) 17

Minneci v. Pollard,
565 U.S. 118 (2012)..... 30, 40, 41

Olivia v. Nivar,
973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 43

Papa v. United States,
281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 45

Quintero Perez v. United States,
8 F.4th 1095 (9th Cir. 2021) 42

Reid v. United States,
825 F. App’x 442 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 21

Riley v. Kolitwenzew,
526 F. App’x 653 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 45

Shorter v. United States,
12 F.4th 366 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 21

Tellier v. Fields,
280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000) 45

Thaddeus-X v. Blatter,
175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 46

Thomas v. Ashcroft,
470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006) 45

Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.,
460 U.S. 533 (1983)..... 42

Turkmen v. Hasty,
789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015) 5, 6, 46

Turkmen v. Hasty,
808 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2015) 6, 7, 46

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... 27

United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... 28

United States v. Stanley,
483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... 33

Walker v. Schult,
463 F. Supp. 3d 323 (N.D.N.Y. 2020) 21

Watkins v. Carter,
No. 20-40234, 2021 WL 4533206 (5th Cir. Oct. 4, 2021) 43

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 19, 32, 41

Wilkins v. May,
872 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 46

Williams v. Baker,
487 F. Supp. 3d 918 (E.D. Ca. 2020) 34

Williams v. Keller,
No. 21-4022, 2021 WL 4486392 (10th Cir. Oct. 1, 2021) 43

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... *passim*

Ziglar v. Turkmen,
137 S. Ct. 292 (2016)..... 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

Act of Mar. 16, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-253, 88 Stat. 50 38

Other Authorities

James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, *Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication*,
98 Geo. L. J. 117 (2009) 39

Office of the Inspector General, Dep’t of Justice, *The September 11 Detainees: A Review of the Treatment of Aliens Held on Immigration Charges in Connection with the Investigation of the September 11 Attacks* (Apr. 2003),
<https://oig.justice.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/special/0306/full.pdf>..... 10

Office of the Inspector General, Dep’t of Justice, *Supplemental Report on September 11 Detainees’ Allegations of Abuse at the Metropolitan Detention Center in Brooklyn, New York* (Dec. 2003)..... 10

Order List, 595 U.S. ____ (Nov. 5, 2021), https://www.supremecourt.gov/orders/courtorders/110521zr_9011.pdf	44
Questions Presented, <i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , No. 21-147, <i>available at</i> https://www.supremecourt.gov/docket/docketfiles/html/qp/21-00147qp.pdf	44
S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973)	39
